

APL-2020-00161

To be argued by:
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

In the Matter of

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC.; 152 W. 58 ST.
OWNERS CORP.; SUZANNE SILVERSTEIN; CARROLL
THOMPSON; XIANGHONG DI (STELLA) LEE;
DORU ILIESIU; and ELIZABETH EVANS-ILIESIU,

Respondents-Appellants,

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO,
Mayor of the City of New York;

(caption continued on inside cover)

Appellants-Respondents,

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER
of Counsel

January 7, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-0817 or -2275
Fax: 212-356-2509
bgraves@law.nyc.gov

SCOTT M. STRINGER, Comptroller of the City of New York;
THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES
("DHS"); THE NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES
ADMINISTRATION ("HRA"); THE NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS ("DOB"); STEVEN BANKS,
Commissioner of DHS and Commissioner of HRA; and
JACQUELINE BRAY, Deputy Commissioner of HRA,

Appellants-Respondents,

and

WESTHAB, INC.; NEW HAMPTON, LLC; JOHN PAPPAS;
PAUL PAPPAS; B GENCO CONTRACTING CORP.;
TMS PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION;
and BASS ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The tapestry of state and local laws that govern building safety	4
1. The limits to retroactive application of new standards to existing buildings	4
2. Building alteration, a critical juncture for reevaluating applicable standards	11
3. The Department of Buildings’ role in enforcing state and local laws governing building safety in New York City.....	14
B. DOB’s determination that the Westhab Shelter could begin operating in code compliant portions of an existing building	16
1. The Westhab Shelter, a specialized facility for workers and job-seekers experiencing homelessness.....	16
2. DOB’s fact-specific application of state and local laws to the building.....	19
3. DOB’s decision to allow temporary use of the building’s lower floors, subject to specified conditions to ensure safety	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. Petitioners’ claim that the City arbitrarily allowed the Westhab Shelter to open in an “unsafe” building	27
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	32
ARGUMENT	33
POINT I	33
PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO THE BUILDING’S SAFETY FAILS ON THRESHOLD GROUNDS	33
POINT II.....	41
THE FIRST DEPARTMENT ERRED BY ORDERING JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING INTO A RATIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATION.....	41
A. DOB rationally authorized the building’s temporary use and occupancy.	42
B. In remanding for a hearing on safety, the First Department made two core errors.....	45
1. The first error: the court misconceived the temporary certificate of occupancy as a rebuttable “presumption.”	45
2. The second error: the court overlooked that state and local laws already endorse the safety of the challenged features.	48
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>C.F. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 07867 (2d Dep’t Dec. 23, 2020).....	48
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Motor Vehs.,</i> 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017)	34
<i>Adler v. Deegan,</i> 251 N.Y. 467 (1929)	9
<i>Altamore v. Barrios-Paoli,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 378 (1997)	45
<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Isl., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014)	33
<i>Matter of Beck-Nichols v. Bianco,</i> 20 N.Y.3d 540 (2013)	42
<i>Board of Managers of Loft Space Condominium v. SDS Leonard, LLC,</i> 142 A.D.3d 881 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	47
<i>Callahan v. Carey,</i> 307 A.D.2d 150 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	16
<i>Matter of Chin v. N.Y. City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals,</i> 97 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Matter of Christian v. City of N.Y.,</i> 139 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	40
<i>Comstock v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester,</i> 98 Mass. App. Ct. 168 (2020).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of P.S. 163, Inc. v. Jewish Home Lifecare</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 416 (2017)	43
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	43
<i>Matter of Infante v. Dignan</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 336 (2009)	47
<i>Lyons v. Prince</i> , 281 N.Y. 557 (1939)	50
<i>Matter of Mental Hygiene Legal Servs. v. Daniels</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019)	34
<i>Mullen v. Zoebe</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 135 (1995)	10
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	34, 36, 39
<i>Matter of Peyton v. N.Y. City Bd. of Stds. and Appeals</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 07662 (Dec. 17, 2020)	43
<i>Powers v. 31 E. 31 LLC</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 84 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Queenside Hills Realty Co. v. Saxl</i> , 328 U.S. 80 (1946).....	9
<i>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Common Council of City of Albany</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 297 (2009)	33
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)	40
<i>Tappan Cleaners v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Vil. of Irvington</i> , 57 A.D.3d 683 (2d Dep't 2008)	41
<i>YMCA v. Rochester Pure Waters Dist.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 371 (1975)	35
Statutes	
CPLR 5513.....	32
CPLR 5602.....	32
CPLR 7803.....	41
CPLR 7804.....	31
N.Y. Exec. Law § 383	4
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law	8
§ 2	9
§ 3	9
§ 4	24
§ 235	9
§ 236	9
§ 237	51
§ 238	9
§ 248	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
New York City Administrative Code	
§ 27-111	8, 10
§ 27-114	13
§ 27-228	10
§ 27-2002	10
§ 27-2004	10, 21, 24
§ 28-101	8
§ 28-102	8, 11, 12, 23, 51
§ 28-109	25
§ 28-118	14, 15, 25, 32, 44, 49
§ 28-315	8
Building Code, Title 28, Chapter 7	
Building Code § 302	12
Building Code § 310.1.2	24
Building Code § 901	11, 12
Building Code § 1601	8
Building Code § 3303	26
Building Code § C26-239.0 (1938).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
New York City Zoning Resolution	
§ 12-10.....	24
§ 22-10.....	24
Other Authorities	
2 R.C.N.Y. §1-02	16
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 718 (8th ed. 2004)	6
Eduardo M. Peñalver and Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Judicial Takings or Due Process?</i> , 97 Cornell L. Rev. 305 (2012)	6
Department of Buildings, Code Development, Code Revisions, available at https://perma.cc/F2YL-V5ME (captured Dec. 15, 2020)	4
Department of Homeless Services, Daily Report, available at https://perma.cc/96NZ-KH57	17
DOB, Temporary, Amended and Final Certificates of Occupancy, available at https://perma.cc/2JWB- PW3B (captured Dec. 14, 2020).....	16
<i>Five Stories Tall and Made of Wood</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 17, 2020, available at https://perma.cc/L2XF-7WKE (captured Dec. 28, 2020).	4–5
NYC Open Data, available at https://perma.cc/B5WU- L6UT (captured Dec. 14, 2020).....	52
